The respondents of the study were the Junior High School students of the Alternative Learning System at the Community Learning 

Center of Lugait Central School, enrolled during the school year 2023-2024. The researcher used simple random sampling wherein 

respondents were selected randomly in the Learner Information System. One hundred forty-two (142) students were enrolled in the 

S.Y. 2023-2024 and Forty (40) females and sixty (60) males were chosen through random sampling that randomly picks on the Learner 

Information System with a total of 100 respondents. 

Instrument 

This study used an adopted questionnaire where the researcher identified the most relevant questions.